

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,))	
))	
Plaintiff,))	
))	
v.))	Civil Action No.
))	14-cv-760 RMC
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,))	
))	
Defendant.))	
<hr/>)	

**DEFENDANT UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE'S MEMORANDUM OF
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. Standard of Review Under Rule 60(b).....	6
B. The Court Need Not Reach the Merits of Plaintiff’s Motion for Reconsideration..	7
C. Plaintiff Has Not Satisfied the Threshold Requirement of Rule 60(b).....	8
D. Even if Plaintiff Could Satisfy Rule 60(b)’s Threshold Requirement, Plaintiff Has Not Satisfied the Standard for Granting a Rule 60(b)(1) Motion.....	14
E. Plaintiff Has Not Satisfied the Very High Bar for Granting a Rule 60(b)(6) Motion.....	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950).....	20
<i>Alsawam v. Obama</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012).....	19
<i>Canales v. A.H.R.E., Inc.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....	21
<i>16 Cobalt LLC v. Harrison Career Inst.</i> , 2007 WL 6688939 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2007).....	18
<i>Computer Professionals for Soc. Responsibility v. United States Secret Serv.</i> , 72 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	7, 21
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	11
<i>Douglas v. District of Columbia Housing Auth.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2014).....	7
<i>EFF v. DOJ</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 6673743 (D.D.C. Oct. 30, 2015).....	18
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	10, 12, 13
<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs., LLC v. Democratic Repub. of Congo</i> , 447 F.3d 835 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9, 15
<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D.D.C. 2009).....	6
<i>Gonzales v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	7, 19
<i>Good Luck Nursing Home, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 636 F.2d 572 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Gray v. Estelle</i> , 574 F.2d 209 (5th Cir. 1978).....	19
<i>Hall v. CIA</i> , 437 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	7

Hoai v. Vo,
935 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 6

Jarvis v. Parker,
13 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 15, 18

Kramer v. Gates,
481 F.3d 788 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 6, 19, 20

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... 10, 12

LaRouche v. U.S. Dep’t of Treas.,
112 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 6

Light v. DOJ,
968 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 7

Lightfoot v. District of Columbia,
555 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 19, 21

Lytes v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.,
572 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 10

Mazengo v. Mzengi,
542 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 7

Munoz v. Board of Trustees of University of Dist. of Columbia,
730 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 7

Murray v. District of Columbia,
52 F.3d 353 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 9, 14

Norris v. Salazar,
277 F.R.D. 22 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 21

Richardson v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.,
49 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 19

Riley v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 4484106 (D.D.C. July 22, 2015)..... 15, 17, 18

Pioneer Invest. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd.,
507 U.S. 380 (1993)..... 15, 21

Smalls v. United States,
471 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 7

Stovell v. James,
849 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 21

Taitz v. Obama,
754 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 8

Thomas v. Holder,
750 F.3d 899 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 7, 9

United States v. 8 Gilcrease Lane,
668 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 6, 9

United States v. 8 Gilcrease Lane, Quincy, Florida, 32351,
638 F.3d 297 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 17

United States v. All Assets Held at Bank Julius Baer & Co.,
571 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 10, 11

University of Texas Southwestern Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)..... 11

Vartelas v. Holder,
132 S. Ct. 1479 (2012)..... 12, 13, 14

Walsh v. Hagee,
10 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 7

West v. Holder,
309 F.R.D. 54 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 7

Wilson v. Prudential Fin.,
218 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 15

STATUTES

50 U.S.C. § 1871..... 10, 11, 12, 13

50 U.S.C. § 1872..... 11

Pub. L. No. 114-23, 129 Stat. 268 4, 10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

113th Cong., 1st Sess. S. 1130 (June 11, 2013)..... 11, 18

161 Cong. Rec. S3439 (June 2, 2015) 17

Cong. Rec. H4707 (daily ed. May 21, 2014)..... 18

MISCELLANEOUS

*In re Applications of the Federal Bureau of Investigation for Orders Requiring
the Production of Tangible Things* 14
